
 

 

October 09, 2013 
 
Harry C. LaBonde, Jr., P.E., Director 
Wyoming Water Development Commission 
6920 Yellowtail Road 
Cheyenne, WY  82002 

RE: GILLETTE REGIONAL WATER SUPPLY PROJECT 
 REGIONAL EXTENSIONS PROJECT 

WWDC Level III Design Funding Request (FINAL VERSION) 

Mr. LaBonde, 

 This letter replaces my October 07, 2013 letter to you. 

 As a supplement to our August 15, 2013 letter, the City of Gillette has reevaluated our 
funding request. Based on conversations with your staff, we have reprioritized the design, 
permitting and easement acquisition effort for the next phase of our Regional Extensions project. 

 At this time, the City of Gillette respectfully requests Level III construction funding from the 
WWDC on a 67% grant basis in the amount of $200,000.00 to complete the design, permitting, 
easement acquisition, bidding and construction for a single, wholesale master meter connection to 
provide regional water service to the Force Road Joint Powers Board. 

 The total estimated project cost for the Force Road JPB connection is $300,000.00.  The City 
will use the District Extension Portion of our Capital Facilities Tax in the amount of $100,000.00 to 
cover the local match. 

 The City of Gillette will seek Level III construction funding in the next few years to 
commence the design, permitting and easement acquisition for the other Project Components 
identified in our August 14, 2013 letter and/or other projects identified in our original WWDC 
application submitted in August 2011. 

Thank you for your consideration.  Please feel free to contact me If you have any questions 
or need additional information at 307-687-2534 or e-mail: mikec@gillettewy.gov. 

Sincerely,  
CITY OF GILLETTE 

 
Michael H. Cole, P.E. 
Utility Project Manager 

Enclosure(s): DOWL HKM Level III Budget Estimate; 
  Force Road JPB District Questionnaire and Support Resolution; and 
  WWDC Level II Design Funding Request Letter, REGIONAL EXTENSIONS; Aug 15, 2013 



Harry C. LaBonde, Jr., P.E., Director 
Wyoming Water Development Office 

GILLETTE REGIONAL WATER SUPPLY PROJECT 
REGIONAL EXTENSIONS PROJECT 

WWDC Level III Design Funding Request (FINAL VERSION) 
October 09, 2013 

Page 2 of 2 
 
 

 

email copy: Tom Murphy, Mayor, City of Gillette 
  Carter Napier, City Administrator, City of Gillette 
  Kendall Glover, Utilities Director, City of Gillette 
  Kevin King, P.E., Public Works Director, Campbell County 
  Bryan Clerkin, P.E., Deputy Director – Engineering & Construction, WWDC 
  Jon Wade, P.G., Deputy Director – Planning, WWDC 
  Jodie Pavlica, P.E., Project Manager, WWDC 

File:   12UT05: WWDC Grant Correspondence; Regional Extensions 





















 

 

August 15, 2013 

 

Harry C. LaBonde, Jr., P.E., Director 
Wyoming Water Development Commission 
6920 Yellowtail Road 
Cheyenne, WY  82002 

RE: GILLETTE REGIONAL WATER SUPPLY PROJECT 
 REGIONAL EXTENSIONS PROJECT 

WWDC Level III Design Funding Request 

Mr. LaBonde, 

 In August, 2011, the City of Gillette submitted a Level III application requesting design and 
construction funding for all aspects of the Regional Extensions to serve the existing Water Districts 
located within the Gillette Regional Designated Service Area. 

 A copy of our original August 2011 WWDC Level III application and appendices can be 
downloaded from the following internet link. 

 http://www.gillettewy.gov/index.aspx?page=1183 

 Prior to submitting this application, WWDC staff asked us to prioritize our future project 
requests for this $60 million project to better match our pressing needs with funding available.  
Design and construction funding for the highest priority Regional Extensions was sought as part of 
our initial application request. 

 The WWDC Project Agreement in the amount of $703,500 was executed by the City of 
Gillette on July 2, 2012.  This original appropriation was established to fund 67% of the costs 
associated with the design and easement acquisition phase for the Phase I Regional Extensions 
Project. 

 Amendment One to the WWDC Project Agreement increased the original project 
appropriation to $6,197,500 to cover 67% of the total costs for this first phase.  Amendment One 
was executed by the City of Gillette on June 17, 2013. 

 The local 33% match is funded from revenue collected from a Specific Purpose Excise Tax 
(Capital Facilities Tax) approved by Campbell County Voters during a May 3, 2011 Special Election.  
Collections for this 1% Specific Purpose Excise Tax commenced on October 1, 2011. 

 We have completed our 90% design, and are wrapping up easements and permits for the 
Phase I project.  We are prepared to bid the Phase I Project in late 2013.  The City, County and 
WWDC have recently appointed members to the “Water Panel” in accordance with the December 
2010 Regional Water JPA.  The first meeting of the Panel will take place in September. 

 Currently, several water districts located in the regional water service area are wrapping up 
WWDC Level II Studies.  As these studies are finalized, the City and County are preparing for future 
grant requests for Priority 2 and 4 projects that were identified in our original WWDC application. 



Harry C. LaBonde, Jr., P.E., Director 
Wyoming Water Development Office 

GILLETTE REGIONAL WATER SUPPLY PROJECT 
REGIONAL EXTENSIONS PROJECT 

WWDC Level III Design Funding Request 
August 15, 2013 

Page 2 of 3 
 
 

 

 Largely based on the initial feedback we have received from several individuals, entities and 
local water improvement and service districts, at this time, the City of Gillette respectfully requests 
Level III construction funding from the WWDC on a 67% grant basis in the amount of $2,027,000.00 
to commence the design, permitting and easement acquisition for some of the Priority 2 and 4 
project segments identified in our original 2011 WWDC application. 

 The total budget for the design, permits and land acquisition for the next phase of projects 
is $3,025,000.00, summarized accordingly: 

Original Priority Component Design Phase Estimate Water Districts Served 

 2 Direct Connection $     125,000.00 People’s I&SD 

 2 Eight-Mile Line 1 (b) 634,000.00 Eight Mile I&SD 

 2 Meadow Springs Line 1 862,750.00 American Road W&SD 
    Freedom Hills I&SD 
    Meadow Springs I&SD 

 4 Airport Line 1 1,032,500.00 Campbell County Airport 
    Hoy Mobile Home Park 
    Lakeview Mobile Home Park 
    Section 4 Water System, Inc. 

 4 Airport Line 2 110,250.00 Means W&SD 

 4 Eight Mile Line 3 260,250.00 Force Road JPB 
    South Fork Estates 
    Stone Gate Estates 

 
  TOTAL ESTIMATE =  $  3,025,000.00 (rounded) 

  WWDC REQUEST =  $  2,027,000.00 (67% x Total Est.) 

 

 Enclosed is the updated Budget Estimate for the entire Regional Extensions Project.  A copy 
of the 2010 HDR (Level II) Regional System Potential Participant Connections Final Study can be 
accessed from the following internet link.  The detailed construction cost estimates from this study 
were used to develop and update the overall project budget. 

http://www.gillettewy.gov/index.aspx?page=1188 

 During the next two months, we will meet with the aforementioned districts to confirm 
their desire to move forward with the design of the water system extension(s) to serve their 
respective area shortly after the new Gillette Madison Pipeline (Water Supply) Pipeline is complete 
in 2016.  We will work closely with your staff and will provide an updated Level III funding request 
to you before the October 2013 WWDC Meeting in Casper. 



Harry C. LaBonde, Jr., P.E., Director 
Wyoming Water Development Office 

GILLETTE REGIONAL WATER SUPPLY PROJECT 
REGIONAL EXTENSIONS PROJECT 

WWDC Level III Design Funding Request 
August 15, 2013 

Page 3 of 3 
 
 

 

Thank you for your consideration.  As always, the City of Gillette appreciates the technical 
and financial support provided by the Wyoming Water Development Commission.  Please do not 
hesitate to contact me If you have any questions or need additional information at 307-687-2534 or 
e-mail: mikec@gillettewy.gov. 

Sincerely,  
CITY OF GILLETTE 

 
Michael H. Cole, P.E. 
Utility Project Manager 

Enclosure(s): Regional Extensions Budget Estimate (2013 update) 

email copy: Tom Murphy, Mayor, City of Gillette 
  Carter Napier, City Administrator, City of Gillette 
  Kendall Glover, Utilities Director, City of Gillette 
  Kevin King, P.E., Public Works Director, Campbell County 
  Bryan Clerkin, P.E., Project Manager, Wyoming Water Development Office 
  Jodie Pavlica, P.E., Project Manager, Wyoming Water Development Office 

File:   12UT05: WWDC Grant Correspondence; Regional Extensions 
 



Prepared by M. Cole, COG Page 1 of 1 12UT05_WWDC_DistrictExts_BUDGET_130815.xlsx

http://legisweb.state.wy.us/2013/Enroll/SF0069.pdf
7.0% 25.0% 67.0%

City/County 
Priority

Anticipated 
Construction 
Completion

Project Component
 HDR Construction Cost 
Estimate (2010 Dollars) 

 Inflation Allowance                  
(per year) 

 Easements, Permits, 
Engineering, Legal & 

Other Prof. Svcs. 
 Total Estimate 

 WWDC Grant Request 
(67%) 

 Local Match Capital 
Facilities Tax (33%) 

Water District(s) Served

1 2014 Antelope Valley Line 1 (a) 500,000.00$                        106,000.00$                      606,000.00$                      405,800.00$                      200,200.00$                      Antelope Valley Business Park Improvement & Service District
Antelope Valley Line 1 (b) 2,041,000.00$                    431,000.00$                      2,472,000.00$                   1,656,300.00$                   815,700.00$                      Antelope Valley Improvement & Service District

Pinnacle Heights Improvement & Service District
Eight-Mile Line 1 (a) 2,861,000.00$                    604,000.00$                      3,465,000.00$                   2,321,700.00$                   1,143,300.00$                   Bennor Estates Improvement & Service District

Overbrook Improvement and Service District
Rafter D Homeowner’s Association

Spring Hill Ranch Improvement & Service District
Eight-Mile Line 2 2,235,000.00$                    472,000.00$                      2,707,000.00$                   1,813,700.00$                   893,300.00$                      Cook Road Water District

7,637,000.00$                   1,613,000.00$                  9,250,000.00$                  6,197,500.00$                  3,052,500.00$                  

2 2015 Central Campbell Line 664,000.00$                        232,400.00$                        166,000.00$                      1,062,400.00$                   711,808.00$                      350,592.00$                      Central Campbell County Improvement & Service District
Crestview Line 908,000.00$                        317,800.00$                        227,000.00$                      1,452,800.00$                   973,376.00$                      479,424.00$                      Crestview Improvement & Service District

Hitching Post Trailer Court
Direct Connection 500,000.00$                        175,000.00$                        125,000.00$                 800,000.00$                      536,000.00$                      264,000.00$                      People’s Improvement & Service District
Eight-Mile Line 1 (b) 2,536,000.00$                    887,600.00$                        634,000.00$                 4,057,600.00$                   2,718,592.00$                   1,339,008.00$                   Eight Mile Improvement & Service District
Meadow Springs Line 1 3,451,000.00$                    1,207,850.00$                    862,750.00$                 5,521,600.00$                   3,699,472.00$                   1,822,128.00$                   American Road Water & Sewer District

Freedom Hills Improvement and Service District
Meadow Springs Improvement & Service District

Ward Creek Line 1 (a) 500,000.00$                        175,000.00$                        125,000.00$                      800,000.00$                      536,000.00$                      264,000.00$                      Rozet Ranchettes
8,559,000.00$                   2,995,650.00$                   2,139,750.00$                  13,694,400.00$               9,175,248.00$                  4,519,152.00$                  

3 2016 Ward Creek Line 1 (b) 4,407,000.00$                    1,850,940.00$                    1,101,750.00$                   7,359,690.00$                   4,930,992.30$                   2,428,697.70$                   Rozet (Unincorporated)
Ward Creek Landowners Association

Wrangler Estates Line 1 1,542,000.00$                    647,640.00$                        385,500.00$                      2,575,140.00$                   1,725,343.80$                   849,796.20$                      Wrangler Estates
Wrangler Estates Line 2 1,084,000.00$                    455,280.00$                        271,000.00$                      1,810,280.00$                   1,212,887.60$                   597,392.40$                      Buckskin Meadows Subdivision

McKenney Improvement & Service District
7,033,000.00$                   2,953,860.00$                   1,758,250.00$                  11,745,110.00$               7,869,223.70$                  3,875,886.30$                  

4 2017 Airport Line 1 4,130,000.00$                    2,023,700.00$                    1,032,500.00$              7,186,200.00$                   4,814,754.00$                   2,371,446.00$                   Campbell County Airport
Hoy Mobile Home Park

Lakeview Mobile Home Park
Section 4 Water System, Inc.

Airport Line 2 441,000.00$                        216,090.00$                        110,250.00$                 767,340.00$                      514,117.80$                      253,222.20$                      Means Water and Sewer District
Direct Connection 874,000.00$                        428,260.00$                        218,500.00$                      1,520,760.00$                   1,018,909.20$                   501,850.80$                      Antelope Valley Mobile Home Park

Fox Park Subdivison
Heritage Village Water and Sewer District

Interstate Industrial Park
Lemaster Enterprises

Mohan Subdivision
Southside Well Improvement & Service District

Stroup Trailer Court
Westridge Water Users Association

Eight-Mile Line 3 1,041,000.00$                    510,090.00$                        260,250.00$                 1,811,340.00$                   1,213,597.80$                   597,742.20$                      Force Road Joint Powers Board
South Fork Estates
Stone Gate Estates

Meadow Springs Line 2 679,000.00$                        332,710.00$                        169,750.00$                      1,181,460.00$                   791,578.20$                      389,881.80$                      Cedar Hills Water Association
7,165,000.00$                   3,510,850.00$                   1,791,250.00$                  12,467,100.00$               8,352,957.00$                  4,114,143.00$                  

5 2018 Countryside Line 972,000.00$                        544,320.00$                        243,000.00$                      1,759,320.00$                   1,178,744.40$                   580,575.60$                      Countryside Water Users, Inc.
Fox Ridge Line 3,369,000.00$                    1,886,640.00$                    842,250.00$                      6,097,890.00$                   4,085,586.30$                   2,012,303.70$                   Fox Ridge
Nickelson Farms Line 1 (a) 1,600,000.00$                    896,000.00$                        400,000.00$                      2,896,000.00$                   1,940,320.00$                   955,680.00$                      Rodeo Flats Water Distribution
Nickelson Farms Line 2 589,000.00$                        329,840.00$                        147,250.00$                      1,066,090.00$                   714,280.30$                      351,809.70$                      Rodeo Flats Water Distribution
Ward Creek Line 2 516,000.00$                        288,960.00$                        129,000.00$                      933,960.00$                      625,753.20$                      308,206.80$                      Wessex Improvement & Service District

7,046,000.00$                   3,945,760.00$                   1,761,500.00$                  12,753,260.00$               8,544,684.20$                  4,208,575.80$                  

37,440,000.00$              13,406,120.00$              9,063,750.00$               59,909,870.00$             40,139,612.90$             19,770,257.10$             
37,500,000.00$             13,400,000.00$             9,100,000.00$              60,000,000.00$            40,000,000.00$            20,000,000.00$            

AUGUST 2013 TOTAL ESTIMATE (Design, Permits & Esmts for Priority 2, 3 & 4 projects) 3,025,000.00$        (rounded)
AUGUST 2013 WWDC LEVEL III FUNDING REQUEST (67% x TOTAL ESTIMATE) 2,027,000.00$        (rounded)

SUBTOTAL

TOTAL ESTIMATE (exact)
TOTAL ESTIMATE (rounded)

GILLETTE REGIONAL WATER SUPPLY -- DISTRICT EXTENSIONS PROJECT -- DETAILED BUDGET
REVISED August 15, 2013

SUBTOTAL

SUBTOTAL

SUBTOTAL

SUBTOTAL


	131007_Gillette_Regional Extensions_Level III Design Funding Request_REVISED.pdf
	130815_Gillette_Regional Extensions_Level III Design Funding Request_INFO ONLY.pdf
	12UT05_WWDC_DistrictExts_BUDGET_130815.pdf
	BUDGET




